
FINANCE AND RESOURCES 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

AGENDA 

 

 
1 

 

Scrutiny making a positive difference: Member led and independent, Overview & 
Scrutiny Committees promote service improvements, influence policy 

development & hold Executive to account for the benefit of the Community of 
Dacorum. 

 
WEDNESDAY 6 DECEMBER 2023 AT 7.30 PM 

 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, THE FORUM 

 
 
 
The Councillors listed below are requested to attend the above meeting, on the day and at the time 
and place stated, to consider the business set out in this agenda. 
 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor Freedman (Chair) 
Councillor Capozzi 
Councillor Gale 
Councillor Reynolds 
Councillor Santamaria 
Councillor Stewart 
Councillor Adeleke 
 

Councillor Elliot (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Guest 
Councillor Pound 
Councillor Hannell 
Councillor Hobson 
Councillor Williams 
Councillor Cox 
 

 
 
For further information, please contact Corporate and Democratic Support on 01442 228209 or 
email member.support@dacorum.gov.uk  
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. MINUTES  (Pages 3 - 10) 
 
 To confirm the minutes from the previous meeting 

 
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence 

 
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:member.support@dacorum.gov.uk


 
2 

 

 To receive any declarations of interest 
 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a personal interest in a matter who 
attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is considered - 
 

(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent 

 
and, if the interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest, or a personal interest which is 
also prejudicial 
 

(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter (and must withdraw 
to the public seating area) unless they have been granted a dispensation. 

 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which is not 
registered in the Members’ Register of Interests, or is not the subject of a pending 
notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 days of the 
disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal and prejudicial interests are defined in Part 2 
of the Code of Conduct For Members 
 
[If a member is in any doubt as to whether they have an interest which should be 
declared they should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer before the start of the 
meeting]  
 

4. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION   
 
 An opportunity for members of the public to make statements or ask questions in 

accordance with the rules as to public participation 
 

5. CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE IN 
RELATION TO CALL-IN   
 

6. ACTION POINTS FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING   
 
 To follow.  

 
7. DRAFT 2024/25 BUDGET PROPOSALS  (Pages 11 - 72) 

 
8. MENOPAUSE POLICY  (Pages 73 - 98) 

 
9. PARKING SERVICE TARIFF & BUSINESS CASE PROPOSALS  (Pages 99 - 121) 

 
10. WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 122 - 123) 

 
 
 



 1  

     

MINUTES 
 

FINANCE & RESOURCES 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
7 NOVEMBER 2023  

 
Present:   

 
Councillor Freedman (Chair)  Councillor A Williams 
Councillor Capozzi   Councillor Hannell 
Councillor Gale   Councillor Pound 
Councillor Reynolds   Councillor Elliot (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Santamaria  Councillor Guest 
Councillor S Hobson  Councillor Stewart 
    
Officers: 
 
Catherine Silva Donayre (Strategic Director, Corporate and Commercial) 
Aidan Wilkie (Strategic Director, People and Transformation) 
Nigel Howcutt (Chief Finance Officer) 
Ben Hosier (Head of Commercial Development) 
Mark Brookes (Assistant Director, Legal and Democratic Services) 
Shaj Choudhury (Head of Transformation)  
Trudi Angel (Democratic Support Officer)  
 
Also in attendance: 
 
Councillor Ron Tindall (Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holder for Corporate and 
Commercial) 
 
The meeting started at 7.30 pm. 
 
 
1. MINUTES  

The minutes of the previous meeting were approved as an accurate record and signed 

by the Chair. 

 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Adeleke, and Councillor Cox who 

later joined online.  

 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.   

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 

 

 

 2   

4. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

There was no public participation. 

5. CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE IN 
RELATION TO CALL-IN 

None.  

6.   ACTION POINTS FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

There were no outstanding actions from the previous meeting.  

 

7. QUARTER 2 PERFORMANCE REPORT – PEOPLE AND TRANSFORMATION 

A Wilkie took the report as read, highlighting steady and gradual improvement around 

sickness figures which was expected to continue, ongoing work on the people strategy 

with some products due to start coming through the committee in the coming months, 

and successful recruitment campaigns for Senior Leadership Team (SLT) and at the 

Corporate Leadership Team (CLT) level. Digital and ICT were confirmed to have high 

availability, with only one incident of note in the past three months that was relatively 

quickly resolved, and a vacancy in the team was stated to be in the process of being 

filled. Communication was noted to have had a busy quarter, covering a lot of events 

over the summer, with internal communication and staff engagement of particular focus, 

and steadily growing social media and digital channels comparing favourably with other 

local authorities. The volume of digital traffic was identified as being significant, with the 

channel representing an opportunity to provide good service to residents.  

  

S Choudhury explained that a number of projects were starting to deliver on the 

customer strategy across the organisation, ramping up over the next few months, 

including a review of the PMO function to improve the delivery and appropriate oversight 

of all projects, and work on improving the way performance is man
[...]
  

Action: N Howcutt to liaise with the project lead for Rossgate regarding a timeline 

update and confirmation of the area affected.  

 
10. WORK PROGRAMME  

There were no changes or additions to the work programme.  

 

The meeting ended at 8.44 pm. 

Page 10



 

 

 

 

 

Report for: Budget Overview and Scrutiny Committee  

Title of report: Draft 2024/25 Budget Proposals  

Date: 6th December 2023 

Report on behalf of:  Councillor Ron Tindall, Leader of the Council 

Part: I 

If Part II, reason: N/A 

Appendices: Appendix A General Fund Revenue Summary 2024/25 

Appendix B General Fund Budget Change Analysis 2024/25 

Appendix Bi Finance and Resources GF Changes 

Appendix Bii Housing & Community GF Changes 

Appendix Biii Strategic Planning and Environment GF Changes 

Appendix C General Fund Budget Summary by committee 2024/25 

Appendix D HRA Revenue Summary 2024/25 

Appendix E HRA budget Change Analysis 2024/25 

Appendix F Capital Programme Finance & Resources 2024- 2028 

Appendix Fi Capital Programme Housing and Community 2024- 2028 

Appendix Fii Capital Programme Strategic Planning and Environment 2024- 

2028 

Appendix G Overall Revised Capital Programme 2024/28 

Appendix H Reserves Summary 2024/25 

Appendix Ii Finance and Resources Fees and Charges 2024/25 

Appendix Iii Housing & Community Fees and Charges 2024/25 

Appendix Iiii Strategic Planning and Environment Fees and Charges 

2024/25 

 

Background papers: 2023/24 Budget Report, Cabinet February 2023 

http://dbcgfeshare:9070/documents/s38129/Budget%20Report%202023-

24%20Cabinet%20February%202023%20FINAL.pdf 

2023 Medium Term Financial Strategy, Cabinet October 2023 

http://dbcgfeshare:9070/documents/s40547/FINAL%20-

%20October%202023.%20Cabinet%20MTFS%202023%20-

%202027.28%20Final.pdf 

 

 

   

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 

 

www.dacorum.gov.uk 

Page 11

Agenda Item 7

http://dbcgfeshare:9070/documents/s38129/Budget%20Report%202023-24%20Cabinet%20February%202023%20FINAL.pdf
http://dbcgfeshare:9070/documents/s38129/Budget%20Report%202023-24%20Cabinet%20February%202023%20FINAL.pdf
http://dbcgfeshare:9070/documents/s40547/FINAL%20-%20October%202023.%20Cabinet%20MTFS%202023%20-%202027.28%20Final.pdf
http://dbcgfeshare:9070/documents/s40547/FINAL%20-%20October%202023.%20Cabinet%20MTFS%202023%20-%202027.28%20Final.pdf
http://dbcgfeshare:9070/documents/s40547/FINAL%20-%20October%202023.%20Cabinet%20MTFS%202023%20-%202027.28%20Final.pdf
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20E-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20F-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20G-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20H-1/c.aspx


Glossary of acronyms 

and any other 

abbreviations used in 

this report: 

GF – General Fund  

HRA – Housing Revenue Account  

MTFS – Medium Term Financial Strategy  

OSC – Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

RSG – Revenue Support Grant  

MHCLG- Ministry for Housing, Communities and Local Government  

DLUHC- Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities 

 

Report Author / Responsible Officer  

Nigel Howcutt, Chief Finance Officer  

 

Nigel.howcutt@dacorum.gov.uk  /  01442 228236 (ext. 2236) 

 

  

Corporate Priorities A clean, safe and enjoyable environment 

Building strong and vibrant communities 

Ensuring economic growth and prosperity 

Providing good quality affordable homes, in 

particular for those most in need 

Ensuring efficient, effective and modern service 

delivery 

Climate and ecological emergency 

Wards affected All Wards 

Purpose of the report: 

 

To provide Members with an overview of the draft 

budget strategy and proposals in order to provide 

Members the opportunity to scrutinise them and 

provide feedback to Cabinet. 

Recommendation (s) to the decision maker 

(s): 

That the Scrutiny Committee reviews and scrutinises 

the draft budget proposals for 2024/25 and provides 

feedback, to be considered by Cabi
[...]
1.4  These draft budget proposals present a balanced budget that is both affordable in the short term 
and sustainable in the medium term and is in line with the MTFS assumptions outlined in October. 
The budget setting process is getting increasingly challenging year on year as costs are increasing 
significantly driven by inflation, and core funding and council tax have remained relatively static in 
comparison. 

 
2. Budget Report 

 
2.1. This report presents the draft budget proposals for 2024/25 for scrutiny and review. Budget detail 

at a strategic level has been provided for every area of the Council and this has been made 
available to all Members. A glossary of budget categories, and specific budget section groupings, 
is set out in Appendix A. 
 

2.2. With the exception of the Finance & Resources Committee, which scrutinises all budgets, 
individual Overview and Scrutiny Committees (OSCs) will focus only on those budget changes 
and Capital Programme elements which relate directly to their remit. 
 

2.3. A senior Finance Officer will be present at each of the committees to support the Chair and 
committee. 
 

2.4. The following appendices are relevant to the draft budget proposals for 2024/25: 
 

General Fund 

 Appendix A –  General Fund Budget Summary 2024/25 

 Appendices B, Bi, Bii and Biii –  Budget Change Analysis 2023/24 – 2024/25 

 Appendix C – General Fund Budget Change Summary by Committee 
 

Housing Revenue Account 

 Appendix D – Housing Revenue Budget Summary 2024/25  

 Appendix E – Housing Revenue Account Budget Analysis 2024/25 
 

Capital Programme 

 Appendix F, Fi and Fii – Capital Programme by OSC: Summary Capital Programme 2024/25 - 
2028/29 

 Appendix G – Capital Programme 2024/25 - 2028/29 
 

Page 13



Reserves 

 Appendix H – Statement of Earmarked Reserves 
 

Fees and Charges 

 Appendices Ii, Iii and Iiii- 2024/25 Proposed Fees  and Charges 
 

3. Budget Setting Process 2024/25 
 
3.1. As outlined in the MTFS, which w
[...]
 older than 10 years                 50.00                 50.00 0.0%

Provision of paper copies will incur a charge which will be determined based on the size of the 

agreement

 Charge will be 

determined 

based on the 

size of the 

agreement 

 Charge will be 

determined 

based on the 

size of the 

agreement 

0.0%

Habitats Reg Assessment (HRA) related Unilateral Undertaking (UU)               400.00               400.00 0.0%

Planning Obligations Monitoring Admin fee.  Where agreements are complex and/or largescale 

(as determined by DBC) or require specialist monitoring, a bespoke charging  schedule will be 

applied. 

 £300.00 plus 

£100 per 

additional trigger 

point. 

 £300.00 plus 

£100 per 

additional trigger 

point. 

0.0%

All fees and charges are exclusive of VAT unless otherwise statedPage 72

mailto:strategic.planning@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:strategic.planning@dacorum.gov.uk


 

 

 

 

 

Report for: Finance and Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee  

Title of report: Menopause Policy 

Date: 6 December 2023 

Report on behalf of:  Councillor Carole Weston, Portfolio Holder for People and Transformation  

Part: I 

If Part II, reason: n/a 

Appendices: Appendix 1:  Menopause Policy 

Appendix 2: Community Impact Assessment 

Background papers: 

 

Nil 

Glossary of 

acronyms and any 

other abbreviations 

used in this report: 

EDI – Equality, Diversity and Inclusion  

HR – Human Resources 

OD – Organisational Development 

CLT – Corporate Leadership Team  

SLT – Strategic Leadership Team   

 

Report Authors / Responsible Officers 

Aidan Wilkie – Strategic Director (People and Transformation)  

Aidan.wilkie@dacorum.gov.uk  

Matt Rawdon – Assistant Director (People) 

Matthew.rawdon@dacorum.gov.uk  

Priti Gohil – HR Manager  

Priti.gohil@dacorum.gov.uk  

 

  

Corporate Priorities Ensuring efficient, effective and modern service delivery 

Wards affected N/A 

Purpose of the report: 

 

1. For the committee to review the new 

Menopause at Work Policy and provide feedback 

to assist with the development of the policy.  

Recommendation: 1. For the committee to review and provide 

 
   

Finance and Resources 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 

 

www.dacorum.gov.uk 

Page 73

Agenda Item 8

mailto:Aidan.wilkie@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Matthew.rawdon@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Priti.gohil@dacorum.gov.uk
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20E-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20F-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20G-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20H-1/c.aspx


feedback on the Menopause at Work Policy 

2. For the committee to note the next steps of the 

approval process.  

 

Period for post policy/project review: The policy will be fundamentally reviewed in three years 

post implementation.   

 

1 Introduction/Background:  

Menopause in the workplace is currently a high profile topic of discussion. There has been an increase in cases 
where individuals have taken claims of discrimination to Employment Tribunals due to a lack of support and 
awareness of Menopause at their place of work.    
 
A Menopause survey of over 4000 women carried out in 2022 found that 1 out of 10 women who have worked 
while going through the menopause have had to leave their job directly because of their symptoms.  It also 
discovered that 14% of women had to reduce their hours at work, 14% had to go part time and 8% felt they could 
not apply for a promotion. 
 
The purpose of a Menopause at Work Policy is to educate and provide clarity to staff and managers, remove the 
taboo associated with the menopause and normalising it within the workplace.  It confirms the support available 
from the Council (including reasonable adjustments), the expected training, information about menopause 
symptoms and provide guidance around the relevant employment legislation. 
 

2 Methodology    

A benchmarking exercise was car
[...]
outcomes remain you must justify why changes cannot be made. Due to potential legal 

implications please discuss this with the person responsible for signing off this CIA and with the EDI Lead Officer 

before completing the box below.  

Nil  

Completed by (all involved in CIA) Priti Gohil (HR Manager)  

Date 22 November 2023 

Signed off by (Activity Sponsor) Matt Rawdon (AD – People) 

P
age 97



Appendix 2 

February 2023 7 

Date 23 November 2023 

Entered onto CIA database - date TBA  

To be reviewed by (officer name) EDI Lead Officer  

Review date TBA 

 

 

P
age 98



Page 1 of 23 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Report for: Finance and Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Title of report: Parking Service Tariff & Business Case proposals  

Date: 6 December 2023 

Report on behalf 

of:  

Cllr Ron Tindall, Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holder for Corporate & 

Commercial Services 

Part: I  

If Part II, reason: N/A 

Appendices: 
Appendix 1 – Current Off Street Parking Tariffs 

– New Off Street Parking Tariffs 

– Current On Street Parking Tariffs 

– New On Street Parking Tariffs 

– Current Limited Waiting Bays (LWBs) 

– New Limited Waiting Bays 

Appendix 2 – Informal Consultation Responses (Graphs)  
 

Background 

papers: 

 

4 July 2023 Finance & Resources OSC – Parking Tariff & Business Case 

Proposals 

5 Sep 2023 Finance & Resources OSC - Parking Tariff & Business Case 

Proposals 

12 Sep 2023 Cabinet - Parking Tariff & Business Case Proposals 

Glossary of 

acronyms and 

any other 

abbreviations 

used in this 

report: 

IBC - Initial Business Case 

FBC – Full Business Case 

MTFS – Medium Term Financial Strategy 

EVCP – Electric Vehicle Charge Point 

TRO – Traffic Regulation Order 

 

 

 
   

FINANCE & RESOURCES 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

 

www.dacorum.gov.uk 

Page 99

Agenda Item 9

https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20E-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20F-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20G-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20H-1/c.aspx


Page 2 of 23 

 

Report Author / Responsible Officer  

Ben Hosier, Head of Commercial Development 

 

Ben.hosier@dacorum.gov.uk  / 01442 228215 (x2215) 

 

  

Corporate Priorities A clean, safe and enjoyable environment 

Building strong and vibrant communities 

Ensuring economic growth and prosperity 

Ensuring efficient, effective and modern service 
delivery 

Climate and ecological emergency 
 

Wards affected All 

Purpose of the report: 

 

1. To update committee on the informal consultation 

recently undertaken for Parking tariff proposals, 

and the next proposed steps  

Recommendation (s) to the decision maker 

(s): 

1. That the committee notes the review of the 

responses from the ‘informal’ consultation. 

2. That committee notes the proposal to commence 

the statutory consultation on the proposed 

changes to parking policy as set out in the report. 

Period for post policy/project review: 12 months 

 
1.  Background  

1.1 An initial Parking Full Business Case (FBC) was developed during the latter part of 2022 

and the first few months of 2023, which included 2 distinct areas of focus; the review of 

parking tariffs and charging policies and the introduction of ‘smart’ technology. The 

introduction of ‘smart’ technology has now commenced as part of the recommissioning 

process for the parking enforcement contract and will be reported on separately.  

1.2 Following conclusion of the initial FBC, a paper on the review of parking tariffs and charging 

policies was presented to SLT in May 2023, setting out potential changes and the financial 

impact that this would have on the Council’s finances. Following discussions with SLT and 

the new Portfolio Holder, Leader, and further development of the proposals as a result of 

these discussions, they were presented to informal Cabinet in June 2023, and it was 

agreed to procee
[...]

 Proposed to introduce a minimum hourly charge  for on street parking set at £2 per 

hour and include changing on-street Limited Wait Bays to chargeable on-street 

spaces 

 Proposed that all car parks that are currently free to park will remain free to use. For 

car parks that offer the first hour free,  proposed that this will reduce to 45 minutes 

 Proposed to extend the operating hours of the car parks 

 Proposed to introduce additional long stay tariffs to support extended charging hours 

 Proposed to introduce a minimum 2 hour charge for off-street parking (only in car 

parks that are chargeable for the first hour) 

 Proposed to recommend opening the upper level of Water Gardens North car park for 

public use during Monday – Friday. 

1.5 A report on the new proposals was presented to Finance & Resources OSC in Sep 2023 

and then to Cabinet in the same month, proposing that the Council commence with informal 

consultation around the proposed changes. It was agreed that Cabinet would take a further 

decision on the proposals after consideration of responses to the informal consultation. 

Final proposals will then need to be put out for the statutory consultation that must take 

place before a formal TRO can be agreed and implemented. The purpose of the ensuing 

statutory consultation is to ensure the public are fully informed of the proposed changes as 

set out in the draft TRO, and for any objections in relation to the proposed changes to be 

considered by the relevant person appointed by Cabinet before a final decision on the 

implementation of the proposals would be taken. It is anticipated this final decision will be 

delegated to the Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holder for Corporate & Commercial. 

 1.6 The informal consultation commenced on 20 September and ran through to 19 October 

2023. There were 576 responses received to the consultation. The report below outlines the 

context for change and provides an overview of the re
[...]
ease to on-street charges to reflect the value of parking closer to 

intended destination 

 
5. Have your say – Invited to provide ‘free form’ feedback on proposals.  

6. Classification of which proposal the feedback relates to. 

7. Resident/local business/not local/other? 

 

Page 104



Page 7 of 23 

 

2.2.2 The informal parking consultation was an opportunity for residents and businesses to 

provide their feedback about the proposed changes to parking charges and policies. It was 

well publicised, with several press/media releases issued, posters in civic centres, 

advertising on the Council’s website which generated over 800 clicks through to the survey, 

and an awareness campaign on social media, that was viewed by over 8,000 users. Hard 

copies were offered to Members and to the public for those who did not wish to access the 

survey digitally. Over 4,500 residents engaged in the informal parking consultation, with 576 

deciding to submit feedback via the survey. One hard copy survey was also returned. A 

summary analysis of the informal consultation can be found in Appendix 2. 

2.2.3 The number of people that responded to the survey was 576, out of this number 570 also 

provided feedback on the quality of the consultation, the results below show the number 

and percentage of responses that felt the quality was between adequate and very good; 

 Website structure and ease of finding what you need (443 or 78%) 

 Written information (416 or 73%) 

 Online survey format (439 or 77%) 

 Website accessibility (486 or 85%) 

2.2.4 According to the ONS 2021 Census, Dacorum has: 

a) a population of 155,100, with approximately 124,080 above the age of 16.  

b) has 63,400 households 

c) 85% of households having at least 1vehicle 

 
2.2.5 There were 576 responses to the survey (although not every response answered all 

questions). Assuming that each one of these responses has been received from a separate 

household, the response rate represents 
[...]
presented to Cabinet as part of the final report. 

 
9 Sustainability implications (including climate change, health and wellbeing, community 

safety) 

9.1 The recommended changes in parking tariffs and charging policies are to support and nudge 

behavioural change that will have a positive sustainability implication.  

Page 109



Page 12 of 23 

 

 
10 Council infrastructure (including Health and Safety, HR/OD, assets and other resources) 

10.1 Consultation with statutory stakeholders will ensure that any implications on Council infrastructure 

are considered.  

 
11 Conclusions:    

11.1 Parking Tariffs & Charging Policies 

Following  consideration of the results and the continuing benefits and drivers for introduction of 

tariff increases and charging policy changes, it is proposed to continue with the proposals 

previously recommended to Cabinet as highlighted in section 1.4 of this report, with the adjustment 

to retain the full free hour in car parks where this is offered.  

Subject to consideration by this committee and approval by Cabinet, it is proposed that these are 

now taken forward to statutory consultation and that following that, delegated authority is given for 

the Leader of the Council and the Portfolio Holder for Corporate and Commercial Services to 

consider any consultation responses received and to make the final decision to confirm and 

implement the agreed changes through formal Traffic Regulation Orders.

Page 110



Page 13 of 23 

 

Appendix 1 – Current Off-Street Parking Tariffs 

 

Up to 30 mins  Up to 1 hour  Up to 2 hours  Up to 3 hours  Up to 4 hours  4-10 Hours Length of Stay

Hicks Road, AL3 8LJ Markyate Any Stay

£0.80 £1.20 £2.00

The Gables, near Bell Court, HP2 5HL Hemel Hempstead £0.80 £1.00 £1.20 £1.70 Any Stay

High Street, Old Town, HP1 3AQ Hemel Hempstead £0.80 £1.00 £1.20 £1.70 Any Stay

Gadebridge Lane Hemel Hempstead Any Stay

£1.10 £1.40 £1.80 £2.70

Alexandra Road, HP2 5BS Hemel Hempstead £1.10 £
[...]
 

 

 Approximately 56% of responders tend to disagree with this question 

 Approximately 23% of responders tend to agree with this question 

 Approximately 21% of responders have no opinion on this question 

 

Question 5 – 480 responses 

This question received 480 items of feedback, these are further analysed as part of question 6 below. 

Question 6 – 480 responses 

 

 

Page 120



Page 23 of 23 

 

Question 7 – 595 responses 

 

 Approximately 94% of responders are residents 

 Approximately 3% of responders are businesses 

 Approximately 2% of responders are classed as others 

 Approximately 1% of responders are not local but interested in the proposals 

 

Page 121



Clerk: Trudi Angel (x2224) 
 

1 
 

Finance and Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
Work Programme 2023/2024 

 

Meeting 

Date 

Report 

Deadline 

Items Contact Details Background 

information 

       

9 January 

2024 

28 

December 

2023 

Action Points 

(from previous 

meeting) 

 

Democratic Services 

Trudi.angel@dacorum.gov

.uk 

 

    

     

  7 

February 

2024 

29 January 

2024 

Joint Budget Chief Finance Officer  

Nigel.howcutt@dacorum.g

ov.uk 

To review 

and 

scrutinise the 

draft budget 

proposals for 

24-25 

    

     

5 March 

2024 

23 

February 

2024 

Action Points 

(from previous 

meeting) 

 

Democratic Services 

Trudi.angel@dacorum.gov

.uk 

 

 Q3 Corporate & 

Commercial 

Performance 

Reports:  

o Finance and 

Resources 

o Legal and 

Democratic 

Services 

o Commercial 

Development 

Services 

o GF Property 

Service 

Strategic Director, 

Corporate and 

Commercial  

Catherine.silvadonayre@d

acorum.gov.uk  

Chief Finance Officer  

Nigel.howcutt@dacorum.g

ov.uk  

Assistant Director, Legal & 

Democratic Services 

Mark.brookes@dacorum.g

ov.uk 

Head of Commercial 

Development  

To review 

and 

scrutinise 

quarterly 

performance 

Page 122

Agenda Item 10

mailto:Trudi.angel@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Trudi.angel@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Nigel.howcutt@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Nigel.howcutt@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Trudi.angel@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Trudi.angel@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Catherine.silvadonayre@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Catherine.silvadonayre@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Nigel.howcutt@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Nigel.howcutt@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Mark.brookes@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Mark.brookes@dacorum.gov.uk


Clerk: Trudi Angel (x2224) 
 

2 
 

Ben.Hosier@dacorum.gov

.uk 

Strategic Director, 

Housing & Property 

Services 

Darren.Welsh@dacorum.g

ov.uk  

Budget 

Monitoring Report 
Chief Finance Officer  

Nigel.howcutt@dacorum.g

ov.uk  

To review 

and 

scrutinise 

quarterly 

performance 

Q3 People and 

Transformation  

Performance 

Report 

Strategic Director, People 

and Transformation 

Aidan.wilkie@dacorum.go

v.uk 

To review 

and 

scrutinise 

quarterly 

performance 

 

Page 123

mailto:Ben.Hosier@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Ben.Hosier@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Darren.Welsh@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Darren.Welsh@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Nigel.howcutt@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Nigel.howcutt@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Aidan.wilkie@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Aidan.wilkie@dacorum.gov.uk

	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	7 Draft 2024/25 Budget Proposals
	Appendix A General Fund Revenue Summary 2024-25
	Appendix B General Budget Change Analysis 2024-25
	Appendix Bi Finance and Resources General Fund Changes 2024-25
	Appendix Bii Housing and Community General Fund Changes 2024-25
	Appendix Biii Strategic Planning and Environment General Fund Changes 2024-25
	Appendix C General Fund Budget Summary by Committee 2024-25
	Appendix D HRA Revenue Summary 2024-25
	Appendix E HRA Budget Change Analysis  2024-25
	Appendix F Capital Programme Finance and Resources  2024-28
	Appendix Fi Capital Programme Housing and Community 2024-28
	Appendix Fii Capital Programme Strategic Planning and Environment 2024-28
	Appendix G Overall Revised Capital Programme 2024-28
	Appendix H Reserves Summary 2024-25
	Appendix Ii Finance and Resources fees and charges 2024-25
	Appendix Iii Housing and Community  Licensing fees and charges-2 2024-25
	Appendix Iii Housing and Community fees and charges- 1 2024-25
	Appendix Iiii Strategic Planning and Environment fees and charges 2024-25

	8 Menopause Policy
	Menopause Policy
	Community Impact Assessment 2023 - Menopause Policy Final

	9 Parking Service Tariff & Business Case proposals
	10 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES 
 

FINANCE AND RESOURCES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

6 DECEMBER 2023 
 
 
Members:   

 
Councillor Elliot (Chair)  Councillor A Williams 
Councillor Capozzi   Councillor Hannell 
Councillor Gale   Councillor Pound 
Councillor Reynolds   Councillor Douris 
Councillor Santamaria  Councillor Guest 
Councillor S Hobson  Councillor Stewart 
    
Officers: 
 
Aidan Wilkie (Strategic Director, People and Transformation) 
Nigel Howcutt (Chief Finance Officer) 
Matt Rawdon (Assistant Director, People) 
Mark Brookes (Assistant Director, Legal and Democratic Services) 
Ben Hosier (Head of Commercial Development) 
Shaj Choudhury (Head of Transformation)  
Chris Baker (Head of Revenues, Benefits and Fraud) 
Richard Rice (Head of Property Services) 
Trudi Angel (Democratic Support Officer)  
 
Also in attendance: 
 
Councillor Ron Tindall (Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holder for Corporate and 
Commercial) 
 
Following a joint meeting of the OSC’s where a presentation on the draft budget 
proposals for 2024/2025 were given, the Finance & Resources OSC meeting began 
at 8.35 pm. 
 
 

1   MINUTES 
 

The minutes of the previous meeting were approved as an accurate record and 
signed by the Chair. 
 

2   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Freedman, Gale and Adeleke. 

 

Councillor Douris substituted for Councillor Adeleke.  

 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 



There were no declarations of interest.   
 

4   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 

There was no public participation. 
 

5   CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE 
COMMITTEE IN RELATION TO CALL-IN 
 

None.  
 

6   ACTION POINTS FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

There was one outstanding action point from the previous meeting. S Choudhury 

confirmed the data was being collected and would be circulated to members as soon 

as it was available.  

 

All other actions had been completed.   

 

7   DRAFT 2024/25 BUDGET PROPOSALS 
 

Please refer to the video minutes for full discussion.  
 

Outcome: 

 

That the committee reviewed and scrutinised the draft budget proposals for 2024/25, 

and provided feedback to be considered by Cabinet.  

 

8   MENOPAUSE POLICY 
 

Please refer to the video minutes for full discussion. 

 

Outcome: 

 

1. That the committee reviewed and provided feedback on the Menopause at Work 

Policy.  

2. That the committee noted the next steps of the approval process.  

 

9   PARKING SERVICE TARIFF & BUSINESS CASE PROPOSALS 
 

Please refer to the video minutes for full discussion. 
 
Outcome: 
 
1. That the committee noted the review of the responses from the ‘informal’ 
consultation. 
2. That the committee noted the proposal to commence the statutory consultation on 
the proposed changes to the parking policy as set out in the report. 
 



3 
 

10   WORK PROGRAMME 
 

It was noted that the meeting scheduled for 9 January 2024 was likely to be 
cancelled due to lack of business. Members would be notified by email to confirm the 
cancellation.  

 
 
The Meeting ended at 9.19 pm 
 


